contrast with Figure 7.10, some demand is left unsupplied. On the second, cloudier
day, PV output is reduced, so the SOC recovers only to about 40% by the evening peak,
having previously dropped to 30%. At hour 68 (20:00), demand is no longer served: solar
generation is absent, and the battery reaches the 10% limit, halting further discharge.

Figure 7.15: Estimated energy flows and SOC during the first three days of 2049, opti-
mized for 5% unmet demand.

The long-term deployment strategy under this scenario, including annual additions
and associated costs, is presented next.

7.3.2.1 Roll-out plan for the 5% unmet-demand scenario

The long-term deployment strategy under this scenario, including annual additions and
associated costs, is presented in Table 7.5. Table 7.6 complements this by reporting the
cumulative installed capacities and the effective SOH-adjusted values.

The results indicate that in 2039 and 2049, installed battery capacity slightly exceeds
the minimum targets in Table 7.4. This oversizing allows for small reductions in PV
capacity while still meeting the imposed constraints. In addition, following the 2040
battery replacement, the proportion of unmet demand temporarily decreases to around
3%, an artefact of the two-stage optimisation approach (2025–2039 and 2040–2049).

105

Chapter 7. Microgrid Dimensioning 7.3. Optimization without a Generator

Year Added
PV (kWp)

Added
Inverters

Added
battery
(kWh)

PV
Cost (€)

Inverter
Cost (€)

Battery
Cost (€)

Total
Cost (€)

2025 88.0 4 409.60 31040 18400 58800 108240
2026 0.0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
2027 11.0 1 0.00 3880 4600 0 8480
2028 0.0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
2029 0.0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
2030 11.0 0 0.00 3880 0 0 3880
2031 0.0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
2032 11.0 1 0.00 3880 4600 0 8480
2033 0.0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
2034 11.0 0 0.00 3880 0 0 3880
2035 0.0 4 0.00 0 18400 0 18400
2036 11.0 1 0.00 3880 4600 0 8480
2037 11.0 1 0.00 3880 4600 0 8480
2038 0.0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
2039 11.0 1 0.00 3880 4600 0 8480
2040 0.0 0 484.41 0 0 69090 69090
2041 0.0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
2042 0.0 1 0.00 0 4600 0 4600
2043 0.0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
2044 0.0 0 0.00 0 0 0 0
2045 0.0 4 0.00 0 18400 0 18400
2046 11.0 1 0.00 3880 4600 0 8480
2047 0.0 1 0.00 0 4600 0 4600
2048 11.0 1 0.00 3880 4600 0 8480
2049 11.0 1 0.00 3880 4600 0 8480

Table 7.5: Annual additions for the 5% unmet demand scenario, with SOC ∈
[10%, 90%].

106

Chapter 7. Microgrid Dimensioning 7.3. Optimization without a Generator

Year Total PV
(kWp)

Effective PV
(kWp)

Battery
Effective (kWh)

SOC Min
(%)

Demand
Not Met (%)

2025 88.0 85.8 409.6 10.0 4.5
2026 88.0 85.8 404.1 10.0 4.9
2027 99.0 96.0 398.7 10.0 4.2
2028 99.0 95.5 393.2 10.0 4.6
2029 99.0 94.9 387.8 10.0 4.9
2030 110.0 105.0 382.3 10.0 4.3
2031 110.0 104.4 376.8 10.0 4.7
2032 121.0 114.5 371.4 10.0 4.3
2033 121.0 113.8 365.9 10.0 4.7
2034 132.0 123.8 360.4 10.0 4.4
2035 132.0 123.1 355.0 10.0 4.8
2036 143.0 133.0 349.5 10.0 4.6
2037 154.0 142.9 344.1 10.0 4.5
2038 154.0 142.1 338.6 10.0 4.9
2039 165.0 151.9 333.1 10.0 4.9
2040 165.0 151.0 484.4 10.0 3.0
2041 165.0 150.0 478.0 10.0 3.3
2042 165.0 149.0 471.5 10.0 3.6
2043 165.0 148.0 465.0 10.0 3.9
2044 165.0 147.0 458.6 10.0 4.3
2045 165.0 146.0 452.1 10.0 4.7
2046 176.0 155.7 445.7 10.0 4.6
2047 176.0 154.7 439.2 10.0 5.0
2048 187.0 164.4 432.7 10.0 4.9
2049 198.0 174.1 426.3 10.0 4.9

Table 7.6: System characteristics with minimum SOC and percentage of demand not
met.

The annual investment profile associatedwith this roll-out is displayed in Figure 7.16.
Relative to the all-demand-met case (Figure 7.11), two differences stand out. First, the
overall expenditure level is markedly lower. The initial investment in 2025 is reduced,
and subsequent yearly costs remain modest, owing to the acceptance that 5% of total
demand will not be satisfied. Second, the composition of expenditure shifts: PV mod-
ules and inverters account for a larger share of total costs, whereas battery investment is